by this universally present water molecule is
presumably activated through the abstrac
tion of a proton by the His48. A formal
mechanism for PLA2 catalysis has been ad
vanced that is based on the stereochemistry
described here (2) and in a parallel study on
the inhibited bee-venom enzyme (7).
REFERENCES AND NOTES

The  second nulubcr is the corresponding sequcncc
number in the Class 1/11 superf;lmily from the com-
mon numbering system of Renetsedcr ct a / .  (10)
10. R. Rcnetseder, S. Brunic, R. W. llilkstra, J. Drcnth,
P. R. Sigler, J Biol. Clicrn. 260, 11627 (1985).
11. IM. Elder, P. Hitchcock, R.  Mason, G. G. Shiplcy,
Puor. 12. Soc. Loridori Scr '4 354, 157 (1977); R. H .
Pearson and I .  Paschcr, Xatliue 281,499 (1979); H .
Hauscr, I. Paschcr, R .  H .  Pcarson, S.  Sundell,
Biochim. Bir1phy3. Acta 650, 2 1  (1981).
12. S. White, D. L. Scott, Z. Orwinowski, IM. H. Gelb,
P. B. Sigler, Science 250,  1560 (1990).
13. D. L. Scott et a l . ,  tbid., p. 1541.
14. L.  Marz, C.  Mollay, G. Kreil, G. Zelgcr, Iri~ect
Biocileir~. 11,  685  (1981).
15. J .  E.  Ladner and G. Rricogne, version 9A2 of
PHARE kindly provided by thc authors (1974); Z.
Onvinowski, mdnuscript in preparation.
16. R:C. W J I I ~ ,  :I l l~lio(l~ kr~zyriiol. 115, 9 0  (1985).
17. W. Yuan and M.  H .  Gelb, J. Arn. Cilon. Sor. 110,
2665 (1988); W. Yuan, 1). M .  Quinn, P. R. Sigler,
IM. H .  Gclb, Bioilicrwistry 29, 6082 (1990).
18. Thc coefficients of the Fouricr sum arc (2F,, -
Fc)exp(i+,) lvhcrc F,, is the obsenwi amplin~dc and
FL and +, are the amplin~dc and phase, respectively,
of the strucrurc factors cdlculatcd from the refined
model
19. Abbrev~atlolis for the amino .~cid residucs arc: A,
A d ;  C, Cys; D, Asp; E, Glu; F, Phe; G, Gly; H ,  His;
I, Ile; K, Lys; L, Leu; M,  Met; N, Asn; P, Pro; Q,
Gln; R, Arg; S, Ser; T ,  Thr; V, Val; W, Trp; and Y,
Tyr.
20. The segmental correspondence of scqucncc and
strucnlre that relates the bee-venom PLA, to  thc
canonicdl homologous f.~n~ily suggests thc evolu-
t ionan  proccss of "cxon shuffling" [W. Gilbert, Cold
Sprir:q Hnvhov Syrnp. Qirarit. Biol. 52,  901 (1987)J.
If exon shuffling is operati\,e it is '1 niorc subtlc and
complicated proccss thdn nornldlly envisioned. For
example, the second exon [J. J .  Seilhamcr 1.t a/ . ,
J .  Biol. Clierr~. 264,  5335 (1986)l ~ncludcs thc
amino-tcrminal hcliu and calcium-binding loop. Thc
bcc-rcnom cnzymc appears to  I I ~ I \ J ~  split the first
CXOLI. It shows no an1ino-tcr1lli11al llcliu and a per-
fectly consen,ed calciun1-binding loop. Thc a-hclical
segment (residucs 7 6  to  93)  thdt replaccs thc filnc-
tion of the amino-tcrminal helix has thc oppositc
polarity and an altogcthcr direrent sequcncc.
21. We thank L. Marz for his hclp early in this projcct in
supplylng glycosylatcd and unglycosyl~~tcd cnzymc
and G. Krcil for acccss to  the bee-venom PLA,
sequence prlor to  publication. The research at Yalc
was supported by N I H  grant no. GM22324 and by
thc Howard Hughes Medical Institiitc; die research
at thc Uni\~crsity of Washington w.1~ supported by
N I H  grant no. HL36235. l l .L.S.  1s a postgraduate
fcllow at Yale and '1 graduatc studcnt pro form'> at
thc Univcrsih of Chicago.
4 June 1990; acceptcd 2 7  September 1990
Bacterial Origin of a Chloroplast Intron: Conserved
Self-splicing Group I Introns in Cyanobacteria